Filed: 10/19/2020 3:19:47 PM WEQC

BEFORE THE WYOMING ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL		
COAL COMPANY)	
QUALITY'S DECISION TO ISSUE PERMIT NO. P0026670 TO THE BLACK BUTTE)	Docket No. 20-2801
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL)	Docket No. 20. 2001
IN THE MATTER OF THE WYOMING)	

Pursuant to Wyo.R.Civ.P. Rule 41(a)(1)(A) and DEQ's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Chapter 2, Section 2, Sierra Club submits this notice of voluntary dismissal of its petition for hearing in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of Sierra Club.

s/ Reed Zars Reed Zars, Wyo. Bar No. 6-3224 Attorney at Law 910 Kearney Street Laramie, WY 82070 307-760-6268 reed@zarslaw.com

Certificate of Service

I certify that on this 19th day of October, 2020, I caused to be served electronically via the Council's electronic docket, and by U.S. Mail, Sierra Club's NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL, to the following:

John Cora, Chair Wyoming Environmental Quality Council 2300 Capitol Ave. Hathaway Bldg. 1st, Room 136 Cheyenne, WY 82002

Todd Parfitt, Director Dept. of Environmental Quality 200 West 17th Street Cheyenne 82002

Nancy E. Vehr, Administrator Air Quality Division 200 West 17th Street Cheyenne 82002

Steve Gili, General Manager Black Butte Coal Company P.O. Box 98 Point of Rocks, WY 82942

s/ Reed Zars
Reed Zars